Estimated
fair values

Unrealized
gains (loss)

Forward exchange contracts:

  To sell foreign currency $118,023 $115,821 $2,202

  To buy foreign currency $� 21,763 $� 21,186 $� (577)

14. LEASE
Lessee

Finance leases, which had been contracted until March 31, 2008, except for those where the legal title of the under-

lying property would be transferred from the lessor to the lessee at the end of the lease term, were accounted for

as operating lease.

Future minimum lease payments under non-cancelable operating lease arrangements as of March 31, 2009 and

2008 are ¥637 million ($6,488 thousand) and ¥682 million due within one year, ¥1,558 million ($15,863 thousand)

and ¥2,087 million due after one year, respectively.

Finance leases (without transfer of legal title) are accounted for as operating leases. For the years ended March

31, 2009 and 2008, lease payments of ¥916 million ($9,326 thousand) and ¥1,300 million, respectively, under such

finance leases were included in earnings. On a pro forma basis, leased property, lease obligation and related

expenses, with assumed capitalization of such finance leases are as follows:

Millions of yen
Thousands of

U.S. dollars

2009 2008 2009

Leased property:

  Equipment and other, at cost ¥2,582 ¥3,663 $26,286

  Less accumulated depreciation (Note a) 1,542 1,817 15,700

  Less impairment – 86 –

  Net equipment and other ¥1,040 ¥1,760 $10,586

Depreciation expense (Note a) ¥� 853 ¥1,258 $� 8,685

Interest expense (Note b) 27 40 271

Lease obligation:

  Within one year ¥� 567 ¥� 768 $� 5,774

  After one year 494 1,001 5,029

  Total ¥1,061 ¥1,769 $10,803

  Leased property impaired ¥� – ¥� 18 $� –

Notes:	a. Leased property is depreciated over the lease term by the straight-line method with no residual value.

	 b. �Excess of total lease payments over the assumed acquisition costs is regarded as assumed interest pay-

able and is allocated to each period using the interest method.

71Hitachi High-Technologies  Annual Report 2009

15. IMPAIRMENT Losses
When determining signs of impairment, the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries classify the assets according

to administrative accounting categories based on business units.

In the fiscal year ended March 31, 2009, the Company accounted for impairment losses for the following assets.